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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4263

  ANSWERED ON 19/08/2025


PMAY-G BENEFICIARIES 2011 CENSUS


4263. Shri MukeshkumarChandrakaantDalal:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is fact that the Ministry has achieved saturation of eligible households identified through the 2011 Census list and the Awaas+ survey under Pradhan MantriAwasYojanaGramin (PMAY-G) and if so, the details thereof; and

(b) the progress made, in terms of housing approvals and completion of construction under the scheme, State and UT-

wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(DR. CHANDRA SEKHAR PEMMASANI)


(a) & (b): The Ministry of Rural Development is implementing the Pradhan MantriAwaasYojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) w.e.f. 1st April 2016 to provide assistance to eligible rural households for the construction of Pucca houses with basic amenities to achieve the objective of "Housing For All" in rural areas. Under the PMAY-G, the initial target was to provide assistance for the construction of 2.95 crore houses during FY 2016-17 to 2023-24. The Government of India has approved the implementation of the scheme during FY

2024-25 to 2028-29 to provide assistance for the construction of 2 crore additional houses.

The beneficiaries under PMAY-G are identified based on the housing deprivation parameters under the Socio-Economic Caste Census (SECC) 2011 database and the finalized Awaas+ 2018 survey list. The Government of India has also approved the continuation of the Pradhan MantriAwaasYojana - Gramin (PMAY-G) for saturating the Awaas + (2018) list (after updation) and balance eligible households in SECC 2011 PWL by providing assistance within the overall ceiling of 2 crore.

The Ministry has achieved saturation of eligible households identified through the existing SECC-2011 list and the Awaas+ 2018 list in all the States/UTs except for the States of Jharkhand, Tamil Nadu, West Bengal & Karnataka. The UTs of Delhi, Chandigarh and Puducherry are not implementing PMAY-G.


The State/UT-wise details of cumulative house targets allocated by the Ministry, houses sanctioned and houses completed, as of 13.08.2025, are given in Annexure.


*****
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Annexure

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4263 TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.08.2025 REGARDING

“PMAY-G Beneficiaries 2011 Census”.

State/UT-wise details of cumulative targets allocated by the Ministry, houses sanctioned and houses completed under the PMAY-G, as on 13.08.2025.

Sl.

No
Name of the State / UT

Cumulative Targets

Allocated by the

Ministry

Cumulative Houses

sanctioned by the

States/UTs

Cumulative

Houses

completed

1 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 35,937 35,591 35,591

2 ASSAM 29,87,868 28,93,186 20,80,444

3 BIHAR 50,12,752 49,03,497 38,50,584

4 CHHATTISGARH 26,42,224 23,84,201 15,20,263

5 GOA 257 254 242

6 GUJARAT 9,02,354 8,29,391 6,05,119

7 HARYANA 1,06,460 74,961 41,173

8 HIMACHAL PRADESH 1,21,502 97,524 37,707

9 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 3,36,498 3,34,770 3,14,098

10 JHARKHAND 20,12,107 19,39,824 15,73,006

11 KERALA 2,32,916 76,278 34,388

12 MADHYA PRADESH 57,74,572 49,40,841 38,92,033

13 MAHARASHTRA 43,70,829 41,07,365 14,09,278

14 MANIPUR 1,08,550 1,01,549 56,715

15 MEGHALAYA 1,88,034 1,85,763 1,50,409

16 MIZORAM 29,967 29,959 25,326

17 NAGALAND 48,830 48,744 36,239

18 ODISHA 28,49,889 28,10,541 24,30,068

19 PUNJAB 1,03,674 76,693 41,892

20 RAJASTHAN 24,97,121 24,32,448 17,54,538

21 SIKKIM 1,399 1,397 1,393

22 TAMIL NADU 9,57,825 7,42,700 6,48,048

23 TRIPURA 3,76,913 3,76,272 3,71,381

24 UTTAR PRADESH 36,85,704 36,56,180 36,38,766

25 UTTARAKHAND 69,194 68,534 68,218

26 WEST BENGAL 45,69,423 45,69,032 34,19,695

27 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 3,424 2,593 1,302

28

DADRA AND NAGAR

HAVELI & DAMAN AND

DIU

11,364 10,935 5,074

29 LAKSHADWEEP 45 53 45

30 PUDUCHERRY - - -

31 ANDHRA PRADESH 2,47,114 2,46,930 89,061

32 KARNATAKA 9,44,140 5,25,000 1,58,971

33 TELANGANA - - -

34 LADAKH 3,004 3,004 3,004

  Total 4,12,31,890 3,85,06,010 2,82,94,071

Note: PMAY-G is not implemented in UTs of Delhi, Chandigarh and Puducherry. State of

Telangana did not implement the PMAY-G since inception of the scheme i.e. 01.04.2016


*****

